

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

SHERMAN GROUP HOLDINGS, LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Case No.: 20-cv-1181 (KBJ)

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

STEPHEN M. HAHN, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the United States Food
and Drug Administration,

ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as
Secretary of the United States Department of
Health and Human Services,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MEDICAL AND PUBLIC HEALTH
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Of Counsel:
SCOTT P. LEWIS
CHRISTINA S. MARSHALL
ANDERSON & KREIGER LLP
50 Milk Street, 21st Floor
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 621-6560

DENNIS A. HENIGAN (D.C. Bar No. 951897)
SWATI V. RAWANI (D.C. Bar No. 986690)
(admission pending)
CAMPAIGN FOR TOBACCO-FREE KIDS
1400 I St. NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 296-5469

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE STATEMENT v

STATEMENT OF COUNSEL PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 29(a)(4)(E) AND LOCAL CIVIL RULE 7(o)(5) v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION: THE FIRST AMENDMENT FRAMEWORK..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. INCREASING PUBLIC UNDERSTANDING OF THE HEALTH HAZARDS OF
SMOKING IS A DISTINCTLY SUBSTANTIAL GOVERNMENTAL PUBLIC HEALTH
INTEREST..... 3

 A. The Health Harms of Smoking Are Uniquely Significant. 3

 B. Decades of Industry Deception Underscore the Government’s Interest in Increasing
Public Knowledge of The Adverse Health Effects of Smoking..... 5

 C. Increasing Public Understanding of the Full Range of Health Hazards of Cigarettes is
a Vital Governmental Interest Standing Alone, Regardless of the Impact on Consumer
Behavior..... 6

II. THE HEALTH WARNINGS MANDATED BY THE FINAL RULE DIRECTLY
ADVANCE THE GOVERNMENTAL INTEREST IN INCREASING PUBLIC
UNDERSTANDING OF THE HEALTH HARMS OF SMOKING AND ARE NO MORE
EXTENSIVE THAN NECESSARY TO ADVANCE THAT INTEREST..... 10

 A. The Administrative Record Established, and Plaintiffs Do Not Dispute, Widespread
Public Ignorance of the Full Range of Health Harms of Smoking..... 10

 B. Extensive International Experience With Large, Graphic Health Warnings for
Cigarettes Demonstrates That They Promote Greater Public Understanding of the Health
Harms of Smoking 11

 C. FDA’s Studies Confirm that the Final Rule Warnings Will Increase Public
Understanding of the Health Hazards of Smoking..... 16

III. AN EMOTIONAL RESPONSE DOES NOT MAKE THE GRAPHIC WARNINGS
LESS FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL. 19

CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 6, 9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	2, 3, 10, 13
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	8, 9
<i>CTIA – The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	3
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359, 371 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	22
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>R.J. Reynolds Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	2, 7, 15, 21
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff’d in relevant part</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3501 (2010).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	passim

STATUTES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act of 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776 (2009)..... 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Canadian Cancer Society,
Cigarette Package Health Warnings, International Status Report (2018)..... 11

David Hammond et al.,
Effectiveness of Cigarette Warning Labels in Informing Smokers About the Risks of Smoking: Findings from International Tobacco Control (ITC) Four Country Survey, 15 TOBACCO CONTROL iii19 (2006)..... 14, 16

David Hammond et al.,
Pictorial Health Warnings on Cigarette Packs in the United States: An Experimental Evaluation of the Proposed FDA Warnings 15 NICOTINE & TOBACCO RESEARCH 93 (2013)..... 20

David Hammond,
Tobacco Labelling & Packaging Toolkit, A Guide to FCTC Article 11 (Feb. 2009)..... 12

Federal Trade Commission,
 Press Release, *FTC Releases Reports on Cigarette and Smokeless Tobacco Sales and Marketing Expenditures for 2018* (Dec. 30, 2020) 13

Food and Drug Administration,
A Guide to Drug Safety Terms at FDA (2012)..... 24

Jessica K. Pepper et al.,
Impact of Pictorial Cigarette Warnings Compared With Surgeon General's Warnings on Understanding of the Negative Health Consequences of Smoking, NICOTINE TOBACCO RSCH. 5 (2020) 17

Tobacco Labelling Resource Centre,
Canada Cigarette Package Images (2020)..... 14

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services,
The Health Consequences of Smoking – 50 Years of Progress: A Report of the Surgeon General (2014)..... 4, 19

World Health Organization Framework Convention on Tobacco Control,
Guidelines for implementation of Article 11: Packaging and Labelling of Tobacco Products (2020)..... 13

REGULATIONS

Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements,
84 Fed. Reg. 42,734 (proposed Aug. 16, 2019)..... passim

Required Warnings for Cigarette Packages and Advertisements,
85 Fed. Reg. 15,638 (Mar. 18, 2020)..... passim

Tobacco Product Standard for Nicotine Level of Combusted Cigarettes, Advance notice of
proposed rulemaking,
83 Fed. Reg. 11,818 (Mar. 16, 2018)..... 4
